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MATERIALS
STORAGE

AREA

PROP. ACCESS FROM
EX. DRIVEWAY

LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE

PROP. 2' STONE WALL
TW 1081  BW 1083

PROP. PAVER
POOL DECKING

PROP. POOL/SPA
W/PAVER DECKING

PROP. WD BURNING
FIRE PIT W/ PEA

GRAVEL

PROP. 18'' STONE WALL
TW 1081.5  BW 1080

PROP. 4.5' STONE WALL
TW 1081.5  BW  1077

PROP. 4.5' STONE WALL
TW 1081.5  BW 1077

PROP. 4.5' EXPOSED POOL WALL
TW 1081.5 BW 1077

PROP. 1.5' EXPOSED POOL WALL
TW 1081.5 BW 1080

EX 5' CL FENCE

EX.6' WD FENCE W/ SELF-
CLOSING & LATCHING GATES

EX
. 6

' W
D 

FE
NC

E 
W

/ 
SE

LF
-

CL
OS

IN
G 

& 
LA

TC
HI

NG
 G

AT
ES

PROP. 4' STONE WALL
TW 1081.5  BW 1077.5

PROP. 3.5' STONE WALL
TW 1085.5  BW 1082

PROP. NEW WD STEP
LOCATION

PROP. POOL
EQUIPMENT
HEIGHT: 42''

21'' HW
40% IMP.

TBR

27'' HW
3% IMP.

9'' MGN
10% IMP.

31'' HW
.5% IMP.

56'' HW
4% IMP.
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SITE PLAN

CONTRACTOR

OWNER

FRANK VARANO

5050 HIDDEN BRANCHES CIRCLE
DUNWOODY, GA 30338

LOT 53
BLOCK H

HIDDEN BRANCHES SUBDV.
LAND LOT 365

18TH DISTRICT
DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

9/15/2025

REVISED  10/08/2025:

PLANNING & ZONING COMMENTS
ADDRESSED. REVISIONS ARE
ONLY ON THIS PAGE, PAGE 1,
AND ARE BUBBLED.

LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, BMPS,
& SQUARE FOOTAGE WILL BE THE
SAME FOR THE DEMOLITION AND
NEW CONSTRUCTION PHASES.

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT FOR
WALLS 4' & OVER IS IN
PROGRESS.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

VICINITY MAP     NTS

EXISTING COVERAGE

INCLUDES HOUSE, PORCHES,
SUNROOM, WD DECK, PATIO,

WALLS, TIMBER STEPS, STONE
FLUME,  DRIVEWAY, &

WALKWAYS:

TOTAL EXISTING COVERAGE:
5053.87 SF/24.4 %

FEMA MAP ID #13089C0005K  AS OF 8/15/19. ZONE X

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK:
DEMO & HAUL AWAY OF EX. CONCRETE PATIO, STONE WALLS, & MASONRY GRILL AREA AND

WD DECK STEPS. CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SHOTCRETE POOL AND SPA WITH PAVER DECK
PATIO, NEW RETAINING WALLS, & WOOD BURNING FIRE PIT WITH PEA GRAVEL

SURROUNDDING. LOCATION - REAR YARD.

LOT COVERAGE:

PROPOSED DEMO

CONC.  &  FLAG STONE PATIO & STEPS (UNDER
COVERED PORCH & WD DECK ) - 290 SF
FLAG STONE PATIO & STONE WALLS ( NOT UNDER
PORCH OR DECK) - 376 SF
TIMBER STEPS: - 28 SF

NET DEMO OF IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE: - 404
SF/1.94

PROPOSED NEW IMPERVIOUS

PAVER PATIO (UNDER COVERED PORCH & WD DECK ) - 685 SF
PAVER PATIO (NOT UNDER PORCH & WD DECK) -826 SF
FIRE PIT AREA W/PEA GRAVEL - 192 SF
STONE STEPS - 23 SF
STONE WALLS - 67 SF
POOL/SPA WATER  - 592 SF
POOL/SPA COPING - 128 SF
POOL EQUIPMENT PAD - 12 SF

NET ADD OF NEW IPERVVIOUS COVERAGE: 1840 SF/8.8%

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

EXISTING:    5053. 87 SF/24.4%
NET DEMO:   -404 SF/1.9%
TOTAL NET EXISTING: 4649.87 SF/22.5%

NET EXISTING: 4649.87+ NET NEW: 1840 SF =
 6489.87 SF/31.3%

CW

AREAS TO BE DEMOED

LOD : 6628
SF/.15 AC.

LOD : 6628
SF/.15 AC.

LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE

ANY SOIL TRACKED ONTO HIDDEN BRANCHES
CIRCLE SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO THE END
OF THE DAY.

MAX CUT OR FILL SLOPE IS 3H:1V.

FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF SILT FENCE
AND PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION,INCLUDING DEMOLITION,
CONTATCT PHIL SERRIAN
(PHILLIP.SERRIAN@DUNWOODYGA.GOV) VIA
EMAIL TO SCHEDULE A PRECONSTRUCTION
MEETING. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN A
STOP WORK ORDER.

AT THE END OF CONSTRUCTION, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST SCHEDULE BOTH FINAL
BUILDING AND SITE INSPECTIONS. THE PERMIT
WILL REMAIN OPEN AND THE CONTRACTOR WILL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE UNTIL FINAL
INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED.

USE FOR THE CONCRETE WASHOUT OF TOOLS,
CONCRETE MIXER CHUTES, HOPPERS, AND REAR
OF VEHICLES. WASHOUT OF THE DRUM AT THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE IS PROHIBITED TO THE
CONCRETE WASHOUT. Detail on Page 2 of 2,
BUILDING DETAILS.

*WALLS 4' & OVER REQUIRE A SPECIAL
ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT.

SIT NOTES:

REVISED 10/21/2025:

EQUIPMENT AND RETAINING
WALL MOVED OUT OF SIDE
SETBACK.
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BUILDING DETAILS

5' CHAIN LINK FENCE

40'

15'

7'X7'

40'

GSWCC# 0000080226
ISSUED: 04/23/2023
EXPIRES: 04/23/202304/23/2026



GEORGIA CLASSIC POOL                                                                           10/13/2025 

1301 IRON MTN RD, 

CANTON, GA 30115 

CONTACT/APPLICANT: 

 Brandy Weldy 

Phone:  

 

 

 

CONCERNING  SAP APPLICATION FOR RETAINING WALLS AT  

5050 HIDDEN BRANCHES CIRCLE 

DUNWOODY, GA 30338 

 

 

 

We are proposing the construction of a shotcrete swimming pool at the above  
address. Proposed pool would include retaining walls that would be a maximum 
height of 4 ½ feet. The walls are necessary to the project due to the existing 
natural topography of the property. We have considered bringing in fill dirt to 
level the pool area, but that would only allow us to get the wall height down to 4’. 
Implementing the walls as proposed will allow the construction of the pool area 
while leaving the remaining rear property at its natural existing grade.  

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

mailto:brandy@georgiaclassicpool.com




 


